University of Southern California
Department of Electrical Engineering - Electrophysics
EE 326Lx Essentials of Electrical Engineering
Lab #6
This lab uses the 555 timer IC as an astable multivibrator, a circuit with a
periodic output state. The timing is controlled by RC (dis)charging circuits.
Before you begin . . . Take note of the attached LM555 data sheet and the
supporting course notes. You will need to understand the latter in order to

© 2000 National Semiconductor Corporation DS007851 www.national.com
Connection Diagram
Ordering Information
Package Part Number Package Marking Media Transport NSC Drawing
8-Pin SOIC LM555CM LM555CM Rails
M08A
LM555CMX LM555CM 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
8-Pin MSOP LM555CMM Z55 1k Units Tape and Reel
MUA08A
LM555CMMX Z55 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
8-Pin MDIP LM555CN LM555CN Rails N08E
Dual-In-Line, Small Outline
and Molded Mini Small Outline Packages
DS007851-3
Top View